Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
Mr. Daryl Smith, Director January 23, 1996
Hillsborough County Solid Waste
PO Box 1110

Tampa, Fl. 33601

RE: Southeast Landfill Financial Responsibility Cost Estimates
Permit No.: SO29-158504, Hillsborough County

Dear Mr. Smith:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the cost estimates dated September 13, 1995,
prepared by SCS Engineers, for closure and long-term care of the Southeast Landfill. The
Department apologizes for the delay in reviewing these estimates. Unfortunately, the cost
estimates dated September 13, 1995, are not approved. The following information is needed |
to fully evaluate the cost estimates submitted: ‘

Long-Term Care: ‘
Several of the long-term care costs have either not changed, or have been reduced

from, the November 15, 1994 approved cost estimates. Please explain this, or provide

detailed third-party costs supporting the costs submitted for the following: groundwater

monitoring, leachate monitoring, surface water monitoring, landscape maintenance,

administrative/overhead, and surface water drainage maintenance.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 744-6100 ext. 386.

Sincerely,

&

Susan J. Pelz, E.I.
Solid Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

cc: Patricia Berry, HCDSW, P.O. Box 1110, Tampa, FIl. 33601
Robert Gardner, P.E., SCS Engineers, 3012 US Hwy 301 North, Suite 700, Tampa, Fl. 33619
Paul Schipfer, HCEPC
Fred Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP Tampa
Kim Ford, P.E., FDEP Tampa
Steve Morgan, FDEP Tampa

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Enviranment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Florida Departrentof Environmental Protegtion
- . SOUTHWEST DISTRICT
Otlice of the County Administrator BY

Daniel A Kleman

Senior Assistant County Administrator
Dottie Berger Patricia Bean

Phyilis Busansky

Joe Chillura Assistant County Administrators
Chris Hart Edwin Hunzeker

Jim Norman Cretta Johnson

Ed Turanchik \\1} fimmic Keel

Sandra Helen Wilson Robert Taylor

January 17, 1996

Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.

Solid Waste Section

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

RE: Southeast County Landfill - Stormwater Samples
Dear Mr. Ford:

In response to the January 1, 1996 stormwater discharge from the containment berm surrounding
the active area of the County's Southeast County Landfill (Landfill), Waste Management Inc. of
Florida (WMI) sampled and analyzed the Landfill's stormwater collection basin discharge to
determine if the site's surface water quality was impacted from the active area stormwater
discharge.

The Hillsborough County Department of Solid Waste (DSW) has received a copy of the analysis
from WMI and is forwarding a copy to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection and
the Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission for your information and files.
As expected, the analysis indicates that the stormwater discharge had no impact on the Landfill's
surface water quality.

Post Office Box 1110 - Tampa, Florida 33601
AnArfimense Acvonftyeal Opponuniy Employer



Mr. Kim Ford
January 17, 1996
Page Two

Please advise should you require any additional information concerning this incident.

Sincerely,

G2 vy

Patricia V. Berry
Landfill Services Section Manager
Department of Solid Waste

Attachment

xc: Matt Matthews, DSW
Larry Ruiz, SCS
Steve Morgan, DEP
Paul Schipfer, EPC
Greg Walk, WMI
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Southeast Landfill

”.0. Box 627 » @
Baim, Florida 33503 A Waste Management Company

{813) 634-9203
Fax: (813) 634-6518 @

TO: . Patty Berry
FROM: Greg Walk / 4
DATE: January 8, 1996

SUBJECT: Test Results - January 1 Incident

3k ok 3k ok 3k ok %k 2k %k 5k %k sk %k sk 3k sk ok 3k %k %k 5k sk 3k sk 3k ok 3k Ak k¢ ok ok Ak 3k ok 3 ok %k ok 5k vk ok sk ok sk kA ke Ak ok ok sk ok ok ok b sk ok ok ok ke ok sk e 3k Ak 3k sk Ak ke ke ko Ak ok ok k ok
Attached are the analysis for leachate indicators sampled from'Basin D discharge. Please attach
them to the January 1, 1996 incident report previously sent. It appears the parameters sampled are
in line with previously analyzed surface water points.

cc: Matt Mathews
Sheree Henninger
Incident File

a division of Waste Management, Inc. of Florida

Lo Printed on recycled paper
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FAX COVER SHEEET
FROM : PROGRESS ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES
: 4420 Pendola Point R4A.
: Tampa, Florida 33619
PHONE: 813-247-2805 FAX: 813-248-1537
TO Greg E. Walk
COMPAINY : Southeast Landfill
: Blam, FL 33503
Date: 1/07/%9¢6
FAX NUMBRER: (B12)634-6518
FROM: GEORGE LEABU / JOEN MELENDEZ
THIS F2X. CONSISTS OF ;;Z‘ PAGE (S), EXCLUSIVE OF COVER.
: P.E.L. #: 960100007
REGARDING: Discharge From Basin D
01/08/96 11:5] TX/RX NO.1987 P.0O0L
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- ‘JFINTIB'B_]-QQG 12:53 FROM ( )RESS ENVIR — LAB TO ( ) 6346518 P.a3

Progress Environmental Laboratories

44720 Fondola Point Road
Tampa, Florida 33619
(813) 247-2805

FAX: (813) 248-1537

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
(MRS #E84207 and FDER CompQap #900306C)

To: Southeast Landfill Report Date: 1/07/96
P.O. Box 627 Page: 1
Blam, FL 23503

Attn: Greg E. Walk

Collection Information:

PEL Lab # : 9601-00007-1 ’ Sample Date: 1/02/9¢6
Client ID : Discharge Basin D Sample Time: 14:28
Project ID : Sampled By : JUB
Location : Southeast Landfill Sample Quality:
Matrix : Watex

**Analyses run by outside lab (HRS#E84282,CompQap#890142G) ND = Less than MDL
Parametex Method Results Unite MDL
Ammonium ~N CALCULATION 0.180 wmg/L 0.03
Total Dissolved Solids EPA 160.1 185 mg/L 10
Total Suspended Sclids EPA 160.2 15 mg/1 4 -
*+*Total Nitrogen CALCULATION ND ng/1 0.050
«+«Nitrate-N EPA 353.3 0.38 mg/1 ¢.0s0
Total Organic Carbon EPA 415.1% 7.56 wmg/1 bt

0

Total Phosphorus /}PA 3& ND mg/1 .01
Respectfully submitted, (/izgzgi:7455;~ff~—“"

Charles R. Ingxam, Quality Assurancg;éfficer.

Regpectfully submitted, /{.fﬂ? C\

Vincent M. Giampa, Laboratory Manager.

A Florida Progress Company

TOTAL P.B3

01/08/96 11:51 TX/RX NO.1987 P.003
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HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
Florida

Ollice of the County Administrator
Danicl A, Kleman

BOARD QF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Dottie Berger
Phyllis Busansky

Senior Assistant County Administraror
Patricia Bean

Joe Chillura Assistant County Administrators
Chris Hart Edwin Hunzeker

Jim Norman Crerta Johnson

Ed Turanchik Jimmie Keel

Sandra Helen Wilson Robert Tavlor

January 3, 1996

E‘\%,?@E
JAN -51995 (LS

Department of Envi on
tof £ mental B i
SOUTHWEST DlSTRICr‘I('JteC“o“

Mr. Kim Ford, P.E.
—_—

Solid Waste Section

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

RE: Southeast County Landfill - Stormwater Management Incident
Dear Mr. Ford:

The Hillsborough County Department of Solid Waste (DSW) is writing to notify the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) of a recent stormwater management incident
which occurred at the County's Southeast County Landfill (Landfill).

Specifically, on January 1, 1996, following a 3+ inch rain event, stormwater overflowed an area
of the containment berm surrounding the active Landfill area. The active Landfill area had daily
soil and ash cover at the time of the incident. The Landfill contractor, Waste Management Inc. of
Florida (WMI), investigated and corrected the problem and submitted the attached incident
memorandum to the DSW on January 2, 1996.

Additionally, WMI had water samples taken to determine if the site's stormwater quality was
impacted from the active area discharge. Copies of the analysis will be provided to the DEP once
available. WMI also developed a corrective action plan to ensure that a similar event will not
occur in the future.

Post Office Box 1110 - Tampa, Florida 33601

An Affomanie Aciondtiguad Opportiminy Employer



Mr. Kim Ford
January 3, 1996
Page Two

Please advise should you require any additional information concerning this incident at this time.

Sincerely,

2 oa,

Patricia V. Berry
Landfill Services Section Manager

Department of Solid Waste

Attachment

xc: Matt Matthews, DSW
Steve Hamilton, SCS
Steve Morgan, DEP
Paul Schipfer, EPC




BEST AVAILABLE COPY

Southeast Landfill
P.0. Box 627
Balm, Florida 33503

{813) 634-8203 ’ @ A Waste Management Company

Fax: (813) 634-6518

TO: Incident File
FROM: . Greg Walk
DATE: January 2, 1996

SUBJECT Stormwater Discharoe From Active Area

g'**********************************************************#*******************;L A

- On January 1,:1996 ai appr0x1mately 11:30 a.mi; Ireceived a call from Matt Mathews. He:':.-: -

. reported that the landﬁll had.received a- 3+ rain event and the active area- contamment berms
were reaching capacity. I arrived at the site 40 minutes later to find the berm already over flowing
on the north side in one spot. The discharge stormwater flowed via ditches to Basin D. Since the
operating permit does not allow stormwater runoff from areas with ash as initial cover, I
immediately elevated this area to stop the discharge. I then reinforced and elevated the rest of the
berms a minimum of 24 inches above the existing water elevation. I mstructed security to monitor
the water level and to call me if it continued to rise. :

On January 2, I ordered samples collected by Progress Env1ronmental Laboratories from
the’ Basin D discharge for leachate indicator analy51s I have no accurate estimate on the volume
escaping the berm. I am confident the contaniination, if-any, will be minimal ds the water only had
“contact with.soil and ash dally cover. Analysis results will be forwarded for attachment as soon as
. they are.available. _ : : : :

“; 7. . To prevent this from reoccurmg, the followmg plan.; w1ll be 1mplemented Aftet any Tain -
event in excéss of (1) one inch, security will automatlcally include inspecting the berms dunng
their hourly rounds until they are relieved by operations ‘personnel. If water levels rise to within 12
inches of the top-of any portion of the berm, they will begin calling operations personnel until they
are successful with a response. Operations will evaluate and take the necessary steps.

cc: - Patty Berry v
Matt Mathews
Sheree Henninger - For analysis review, comments <.
Chester McKinney - For CARS issue
Gene White - Train security where and what to look for. Inform operations of what is
expected if called. :

a division of Waste Management, Inc. of Florida

Printed on recycled paper
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HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

Florida

Odlice of the County Administrator
Danicel A. Kleman
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS i

Senior Assistant County Administrator

i
Dottie Berger - Patricia Bean

Phyllis Busansky =

Joe Chillura B Assistant County Administrators
Chris Hart Edwin Hunzeker

Jim Norman Crerta Johnson
Ed Turanchik

Sandra Helen Wilson

December 18, 1995 =
‘ DEC 211995
j Carl J. Heintz Department of Environmenial Protection
| Environmental Protection Commission - BY SOUTHWEST DISTRICT i
Water Management Division '
1900 9th Avenue

Tampa, Florida 33605

Subject: Monitor Well TH-36

Dear Mr. Heintz:

In response to your December 11, 1995 letter concerning monitor well TH-36, attached is a copy
of my December 1, 1994 letter to Allison Amram of the Florida Department of Environmental
Protection (DEP) which addresses monitor well TH-36

To date the well has not been repaired or relocated due to on going negotiations with Great
Monument Construction Company (GMCC). Last week the Department of Solid Waste reached
a tentative agreement with GMCC and relocation of the well may proceed fairly soon.

If you have any further questions, you may call me at 276-2920.

Sincerely,

James G. Clayton %
Environmental Supervisor

Department of Solid Waste
JGC/jc
Attachment
xc: Allison Amram, Department of Environmental Protection

Thomas G. Smith, Department of Solid Waste
Patricia V. Berry, Department of Solid Waste

Post Office Box 1110 - Tampa, Florida 33601

An ATmone e Actwndped Opeommias Emplose



HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

Florida

Office of the County Administrator
Daniel A. Kleman

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Senior Assistant County Administator

Dottie Berger Patricia Bean

Phyllis Busansky

Joe Chilluca Assistant County Administrators
Chris Hart Edwin Hunzeker

Jm Nocman Creta Johnson

Ed Turanchik Jimmie Keel

Sandra Helen Wilson Robert Tayloc

Ms. Allison Amram

Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619-8318

Subject: Abandonment and Replacement of Monitor Well TH-36

Dear Ms. Amram:

As we have previously discussed over the telephone, it is the intent of the Hillsborough County
Department of Solid Waste (DSW) to replace monitor well TH-36. The monitor well has been
struck and damaged during the construction of the Leachate Treatment Plant at the Southeast
County Landfill.

The DSW would like for this well replacement to be included as part of the permit renewal for the
Southeast County Landfill. The DSW plans to move TH-36 five feet east of its existing location.
TH-36 was last sampled in November, 1994. The well will no longer be sampled due to excessive
amounts of silt which is entering the well casing. Negotiations are under way with the contractor
responsible for the damage to have the well relocated and replaced as soon as possible. The DSW
hopes to have the matter resolved and the new well in place in the next six to twelve months. A
copy of the typical well construction diagram is attached for your review.

Past Office Box 1110 - Tampa, Florida 33601

An Affunatice Action/Egal Qpponuniy Emploxer



Allison Amram
December 1, 1994
Page 2

Thank you for your attention in this issue. Should you have any questions or comments, please
contact me at 276-2920.

Sincerely,
N ,_JQ/nUA A - Cﬁajm
James G. Clayton
Environmental Supervisor
Department of Solid Waste
JIGC/jc
Attachment
xc: Thomas G. Smith, Department of Solid Waste

Patricia V. Berry, Department of Solid Waste
John Johnson, Department of Solid Waste

TH-36.7
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HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
Florida

Otlice of the Counry Adminisrrator
Danicl A. Kleman

Senior Assistant County Administrator
Patricia Bean

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Dottie Berger
Phyllis Busansky
Joe Chillura
Chris Hart
Jim Norman
Ed Turanchik
Sandra Helen Wilson

Assistant County Administrators
Edwin Hunzeker

W Cretta Johnson

1 immie Keel

[Robert Taylor

firali aEnvironmentalProtection
D THWEST DISTRICT

Mr. Robert Butera, P.E. BY

Solid Waste Permitting

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

RE: Southeast County Landfill - Leachate Management
Dear Mr. Butera:

As requested by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) during our recent
telephone conversation, the Department of Solid Waste (DSW) is providing the following
information to the DEP pertaining to the Southeast County Landfill (Landfill):

-the leachate data through December 13, 1995;
-an evaluation of the clay settlement under Phase IV;
-the status of the leachate removal at temporary pump station 5 (TPS-5); and,

-the identification of a plan for continued management of the leachate within the Landfill
and specifically under Phase IV.

The DSW requested that its landfill consultant, SCS Engineers, assist in this evaluation and in the
development of a recommended course of action. SCS Engineers' response, which is attached,
addresses all items listed above. Since SCS Engineers has responded in some detail, the DSW
will forgo reiterating their response. The DSW does concur with SCS Engineers
recommendations.

As recommended by SCS Engineers, the DSW again requests that the DEP accept and grant the
second 3-month waiver to provide sufficient time for the DSW to obtain direct data on the
performance of TPS-5. The DSW is optimistic that, by the end of the second waiver period, the
DEP will be in a position to issue the permit renewal for the Landfill with specific conditions
addressing the provisions of the Leachate Management Plan (LMP).

Post Office Box 1110 - Tampa, Florida 33601
An Affirmanze Acrion/tguad Opportimiry Employes



Mr. Robert Butera
December 20, 1995
Page Two

The DSW feels that, in light of measures taken by the DSW to address the LMP and the overall
leachate management of the Landfill, the DEP does not need to consider utilizing a consent order
for compliance monitoring. The DSW is committed to operating the Landfill in accordance with
DEP regulations and will consider permit conditions which provide sufficient guidelines for the
DEP to monitor compliance with the LMP.

The DSW believes this is something that can be negotiated with the DEP as part of the permit
renewal process.

Should the DEP have any questions or additional information requests following a review of this
response, please contact Larry Ruiz at SCS Engineers since I will be out of the office until
January 3, 1996. 1 hope that the information provided is as requested by the DEP.

Sincerely,

oo (]

Patricia V. Berry
Landfill Services Section Manager
Department of Solid Waste

Attachments

xc: Matt Matthews, DSW
Steve Hamilton, SCS
Kim Ford, DEP
Steve Morgan, DEP
Paul Schipfer, EPC
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" 'Environmental Consultants ) 3012 U.S. Highwey 301 813 621-0080

Suite 700 FAX 813 623-6757
Tampa, FL 33619

$€S ENGINEERS

December 19, 1995
File No. 0995029.11

Patricia V. Berry

Executive Manager : .

Hillsborough County Department Solid Waste Division o
P.O.Box 1110

Tampa, Florida 33601

Subject: Temporary Pump Station No. 5 Status /
Dear Patty:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) has requested that the
Hilisborough County Department of Solid Waste (HCDSW) provide the following
information regarding the Southeast County Landfill (SELF):

«  Cause of the settlement under Phase 1V.

< Status of leachate removal at the existing temporary pump station 5 (TPS-5) and
" updated data for December 1995.

« Options that the HCDSW is considering if the TPS-5 system is found to be
ineffective in reducing the potentiometric level in the Phase IV piezometer.

As requested by the HCDSW, SCS Engineers (SCS) is providing the following information to
address these issues.

SETTLEMENT IN PHASE [V

SCS believes that the low area identified under Phase |V is in part due to the fact that
Phases V and VI were not preloaded during the beginning of landfilling in 1984, as
recommended by Ardaman and Associates, Inc. (Ardaman). Section VI page 6-9, first
paragraph last sentence of the February 1983 Ardaman report, indicated that a 3-foot
thick sand drainage blanket was to be placed over the “entire site”. The preloading was
recommended by Ardaman to allow the phosphatic clays to begin settling, to gain strength
and provide adequate slopes for the leachate collection and removal system (LCRS). At
the direction of Camp Dresser and McKee, Inc. (CDM) the preloading of Phases V and Vi
was delayed and installed concurrently with the placement of waste in Phase [V.

Attachment 1 includes correspondence from CDM and Ardaman which provides a
background of events concerning the placement of the preloading in Phases V and VI. The
preloading in Phases V and VI was completed in September 1992. SCS believes that the
low area under Phase IV is a temporary condition and as Phases V and VI continue to

Chicogo Cincinnati  Columbus  Kansas City los Angeles  Miomi  Naw York  Norfolk
Phoenix  San Francisco  Sectle  Tampa  Voncouver, B.C.  Washington D.C.  West Palm Beach @



Patricia V. Berry
"December 19, 1995
Page 2

settle, the final low point within the SELF will still occur in Phase VI as originally projected
by Ardaman.

STATUS OF TPS-5 LEACHATE REMOVAL

The construction of TPS-5 was completed in August 1995. The HCDSW has contmued to
remove leachate from temporary pump stations 3 (TPS-3) and since August 1995 from
TPS-5. However, due to pump malfunctions continuous leachate removal from TPS-5 did
not begin until November 21, 1995. "Since continuous leachate removal began at TPS-5,
leachate flow into TPS-3 has stopped and the HCDSW is continuing leachate removal from
the low area at an average rate of 85,000 gallons per day (gpd). When the continuous
pumping began, the piezometer showed a potentiometric level of 57 inches, to date the
piezometer potentiometric level is fluctuating between 53 and 55 inches. Attachment 2
includes the partial leachate water balance report form for the month of December 1995,
the approximate top clay elevations tracking form, survey data form, and a table showing
the up-to-date leachate level readings at the proposed TPS-5 pump control well.

In correspondence dated December 5, 1995, SCS recommended that the HCDSW issue a
second waiver extending the FDEP's 90-day time limit to approve or deny the permit
application by another 90 days. The additional 90 days will allow sufficient time for the
HCDSW to take an empirical approach (i.e., direct measure) over the next couple of
months to assess the performance of the TPS-5 system and the piezometer. The collected
measurements should provide sufficient data to calculate the stored leachate quantities
within the SELF and the time required to bring the leachate level in the piezometer in line
with the depth over the liner as estimated by the SELF leachate management plan (LMP).

Since the HCDSW issued the first permit review time waiver to the FDEP on August 10,
1995, the HCDSW has completed the following construction activities at the SELF which
have provided leachate depth data within the SELF.

A. On July 6, 1995, drilling for the piezometer at the alternate location as shown on
Figure 1.

B. On July 6, 1995, drilling and installation of the piezometer at the location shown on
Figure 1.

C. On August 28, 1995, construction of the suction line for TPS-5.

D. On November 21, 1995, drilling énd installation of the TPS-5 pump control well at
the location shown on Figure 1.

These construction activities have provided sufficient data to indicate that the leachate
level observed in the piezometer is a potentiometric level (Figure 2) due to the semi-
confining conditions above and below the sand drainage layer (i.e. ash and phosphatic clay
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respectively). Dur'ir}g the construction activities A, B, and D mentioned above, leachate
was not encountered until the drilling reached the sand drainage layer. In construction
activity C, leachate was not encountered until the excavation reached the gravel trench of
the leachate collection header.

On October 28, 1995, SCS conducted a hydraulic test of the piezometer in Phase IV The
test was accomplished by evacuating the leachate in the piezometer using a submersnble
pump and monitoring the piezometer recharge rate. The results of the hydraulic test were
analyzed using AQTESOLV™ software to estimate the leachate drainage rate through the
drainage layer at the SELF. The results of the AQTESOLV™ analysis indicated that the
drainage layer has an average hydraulic conductivity value of 5 feet per day or 1.8x10°3
centimeter per second. The data set matched a plot that is characteristic of a confined
condition (See Figure 3). The data suggests that the depth in the piezometer is not
representative of the depth over the liner across the entire SELF footprint. For example,
while the piezometer is showing a potentiometric level of 53 to 55 inches, the leachate
level in the Phase Ill riser averages 4 inches and the leachate level in the Phase IV riser
avefages 12 inches.

The level in the piezometer has continued to decrease since the continuous leachate
removal has been operational at TPS-5. The HCDSW is removing approximately 85,000
gpd which is higher than the estimated generation rate used in the LMP (i.e., 71,300 gpd
for an estimated wet year), this is an indication that the TPS-5 system is working and
storage is being depleted within the landfill. However, as the leachate depth is lowered,
we expect that the leachate removal rates will decrease due to the physical configuration
of the LCRS. :

OPTIONS

Since the HCDSW began an accelerated leachate removal operation in January 1995, the
HCDSW has significantly lowered the leachate storage within the SELF. In January 1995,
leachate depth in TPS-3 was 6 feet. Currently, with TPS-5 operating, no leachate flows
into TPS-3. As Phases V and VI continue to settle, we anticipate leachate flow into TPS-3
will resume. At that time, the HCDSW should consider initiating the use of the proposed
Phase VI Permanent Pump Station “B” (PPS-B). Activation of PPS-B should be followed by
the removal of TPS-3, TPS-5, the TPS-5 pump control well, the Phase IV piezometer, and
re-definition of the sump area.

As mentioned above, the TPS-5 currently is working; however, if within the next 90 days
the TPS-5 is found to be ineffective at reducing the potentiometric level in the piezometer,
SCS recommends that the HCDSW seek a sump exception for the low area under Phase IV
(12 acres) as allowed by Rule 62-701.400(3) of the Florida Administrative Code. In the
1994 Permit Application Engineering Report by SCS, sufficient data was provided to justify
the approval for a sump area based on the alternative design of the SELF as originally
approved by FDEP in 1983 and 1989. Assuming that the sump area is approved by the
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FDEP and a new dberation permit is issued, the leachate depth required in the LMP should
continue to be measured at the Phases [ll and IV risers for the duration of the permit. The
leachate depth measured in the Phase |V piezometer can be utilized for estimating the
depth of leachate over the liner and storage once the level in the piezometer is lowered
below 36 inches. .

/?:v
The objective of the leachate management plan is to remove leachate as it is conveyed to
the collection points within the SELF, and not exceed the maximum storage calculated for
the SELF using the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (U.S. EPA) Hydrological
Evaluation of Landfill Performance (HELP) model. The HCDSW currently is exceeding their
removal goal and should continue to operate the SELF to maintain the landfill leachate
depth over the liner within the values shown in the hydrograph (LMP Figure 2) as
measured in the Phase lll and IV risers. Aftér the FDEP approves the sump area definition,
the LMP should be modified to reflect permit conditions.

Very truly yours,

¢ L

Larry B/ Ruiz
Senior Project Engineer

P BN

Fiobe‘r;:_;B. G}ardner, P.E.
. Vice 'P.resi_dent'
SCS ENGINEERS

LER/RB'G:iI;m

Enclosures
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' CDM : CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC.

envirsamonial enguoars, Iscaists, One Tamna Cey Canka . Suita 1780
planners, & managemaent consullants Tampa, Flonda 33602
. €13 221 2833

November 14, 1986_

M3. Patricia V. Berry

Projects Engineer '

Department of Solid Waste e
Hillsborough County e
P.O. Box 1110 ‘

Tampa, FL 33601

Re: Southeast County Sanitary Landfill -
Extension of Power to Phase IV
Placemnenl of Sand Blanket in Phases V-VI

Dear Ms. Berry:

At your request and that of Al Allen, Landfill Manager, we have
investigated the two construction issues referenced above with respect to
the ongoing construction at the County’s landfill. These two issues are
discussed in the following sections.

Extension of Power to Phase 1V

With the construction of Phase IV at the landfill, the Phases I temporary -
leachate sump should be relocated to the Phase IV temporary leachate sump
location as shown on the Construction Plans - Phases TT to VI, and the
Operating Sequence Plans and the Operating Manual. As part of this work,

power must be extended to the new Phase IV-temporary leachate sump :
location. In addition, this cffort must be coordinated with installation

of the replacement leachate pump and leachate force mains now underway.

The power for this leachate sump should extend from the existing electrical
nmanhole located on the old existing dike, ("Berm Type A" along the western
perimeter of the landfill area) where this dike intersects the temporary
service roadway to the Phase I leachate sump. From this point, it should
be extended aloang the permanent bern to the intersection with the temporary
landfill berm for the Phase IV area. The power should then be extended
along this temporary berm to the Phase IV, Lewporary leachate sump.

The power to the Phase IV temporary sump should not be extended directly
trom the Fhase I-temporary sump under the proposed landfill area. The
existing conduit and handholds along the Phase I temporary berm can either
be left in place or recovered at the option of the contractor - WMI.

The construction should be done in accordance with Contract Documents for
the construction of the landfill including all the plans and
specifications. In addition, it is the responsibility of WMI to submit to
the County for approval shop drawings depicting all the work to be

R=93% 31327628€0 12-14-95 Q4:44PM POO9 #23
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Mg, Patricia V. Berry
November 14, 1984
Tage 2

CAMP DRESSEN & McKEDINC.

performed with respect tn the extension of power and the new leachate pump
replacement system. the shop drawings should show the pump control system
‘including any transformers or other system requirements, the adequacy of
the wite and conduits, the splicing system to tie into the existing line,
mathods of censtruntian and all other information for the County to assure
proper construction of the work.

Placement of Sand Blanket in Thases vV and VI

As described in the permit documents and the operating manual and sequence
of development for the landfill, following the development of Phase IV and
completion of the first stage of landfill developmant, the landfill
operation will continuec with the placement of an additional two lifts
(Stage II) over the Phase I to IV areas. Only after this filling is
complete will the development of the landfill in Phases Vv and VI Lake
place.

However, during the development of the initial stage of Phase IV, the eight
foot sand blanket (depth varies) should be placed in Phases V amd VI.
During the Stage II devclopment over Phase I to IV, consolidation will
pccur in Phases V and VI due to the sand -blanket before the placement of
solid waste in these areas. "The design of the site is based upon this
operating sequence.

At the request of the County, we have reviewed the timing reguired for the
placement of the sand blanket with Ardaman & Associates. Based upon this
review, we recommend that the sand blanket be placed concurrenlly with the
placement of fill in Phase IV and that the placement nf the sand blanket be
completed within four months of the closure of Phase IV.

During the preparation of the KFP to obtain the sile upzrator, the County
decided not.to include the placement of this sand hlanket as part of the
landfill operator‘s contract. Rather, the decision on construction of this
sand blanket would be made later by the County and would include
consideration of the following: (1) bidding the jub as an earthmoving
contract; (b) including the work as part of the next operating bid for the
landfill; or, (c) negotiating with the current site operator.

At the current rate of landfilling and given the need to place the sand
blankct, we further racommend that the County include in its FY 1988 budget
the necessary funds to place the sand blanket.

For budgeting purposes an estimate of $1,300,000 wmay be used for his work,
including installation of the leachate collection system.

If you have any questions, please call.
Very truly youre, '
CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC.

oA Secoase

Robert Hauser, Jr.
Associate

RH/Cj
RH6T.3/13

8132762980 12-14-35 04:44PM
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HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

Tlorida
Oflicc of the County Administrator
Jrederick B, Karl .
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July 17, 1992

VIA TELECOPIER AND FIRSY CLASS MAIL

Mr. Robert Hauser, P.E.

Camp Dresser and McKee, Inc.
One Tampa City Cecnter

Suite 1750

Tampa, Florida 33602

Subject: Southeast Landfill

Deaxr Mr. Hauser:

The Department of Solid Waste (D5W) is requesting Cawmp Dresser
& Mckee, Inc.‘s (CDM) response to a number of issues related to
CDM’s involvement in the design of the County’s Southeast County
Landfill.

During June 1991, the DSW met with you, SCS Engineers, and Dr.
John Garlangexr ol Ardaman & Associates, Inc. (Ardaman) at SCS
Engineers’ office to discuss the sequencing of tha Southecacst County
Landfill (Landfill) and the basis of its design. At that time, you
indicated that CDM selected a consolidation period of just over
four years verses the ceven year period originally recommended by
Ardaman. Ardaman s5till recommends that the DSW follow tha seven
Year consolidation period in filling the Landfill. Ardaman
belicves that the seven year consolidation period is necessary to
provide an adequate factor of safety.

Also, on November 14, 1986, CDM advised the DSW that the DsSW
could delay pre-loading Phases V and VI to just priox to filling
Phase IV. <This sequencing is also referenced in the Operating
Manual for the Landfill. The November 14, 1986 .letter indicates
that CDM’s pre-lnading recommandation wac dicoussed with Ardeman.
However, Ardaman’s geotechnical report recpmmends that Phases V and
VI be pre-loaded immediately upon the development of the Landfill.
Based oh Ardaman’c current recommendation, the intermediate maximum
crest for Phases V and VI must be reduced because pre—-loading was
not initiated earlier. This change in the crest alevation has a
significant impact on the sequencing of the Landfill.

Past OfMlce Box 1110 » Tampa, Florlda 33601
A dffirmalive Action /Dqual Qpprortunity Bevfloyer

orignal printed on recycled paper

FEE
el
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MX'. Robert Hauser
July 17, 1992
Page Two

Based on these developments, the DSW is reguesting that CDMjprovide
& writtaen responsc to the following questions:

1. What was the design rationale and consolidation period used by -
CDM in the development of the sequential fill plans for the .
Landfill? -

2. What correspondence and/or discussion transpired between CDM
and Ardaman that would explain CDM’s recommendation to the
County concerning the delay in the pre-loading ot Phases V and
VI and the discrepancy with Ardaman’s original rccommendation?

The DSW would appreciate having your response to these
questions no later Lhan July 31, 19y¥2. Please advise as soon as
pbossible should you anticipate problems meeting this timefraume.

As previously indicated to you, Scs Engineers has cvaluated
alteimative sequencing plans for the Landfill and has developed an
alternative saquencing plan which should provide fur uninterrupted
disposal at the Landfill through the year 2005. The DSW has no
problem with CDM coordinating with scs Engineers to review the
revised plans at SCS Engineer’s office. SCS Engineers has
indicataed that thc plans should be finalized within the next month.

Should you have any guestions concerning this correspondence,
Teel free to contact me or Patricia Berry at 272-6674.

Sincerely,

Dixector
Department of Solid Waste

DHS:pb

Xc: Patricia V. Berry, DSW
Susan Allan, County Attorney’s Office
Robert B. Gardner, Sscs Engineers

fveryona\hauser

J;,- M

8132762960 12-14~-95 04:44PM POOS5 #23
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CDM ‘ CAMP DRESSER & McKEE ING.

environmental snginesrs, scientists, QOne Tampa City Center. Suita 1780
planners, & managemant consultants Tampa, Florida 33502

July 31, 1992 813 221-2833, Fac BTE 221-2278

Mr. Daryl H. Smith, Director
Dcpartment of Solid Waste
Hillsborough County

P.0. Box 1110 ’ e

Tampa, Florida 33601
Subject: Southeast Landfill
Dear Mr, Smith:

AS requested in your letter dated July 17, 1992, we are providing the responses to the
two questions raised in that letter regarding the development of the operating sequence
at the Southeast Landfill. The following is our understanding of the process that was
utilized to develop the plans on which work was donc cight to teu yeurs ago.

The primary work related to the development and operation of the Southeast Landfi]l
occurred as part of the work to develop the permit application for the site which was
submitted in February, 1983. The hydrogeological investigation performed by
Ardaman was done in support f this application. At the time the hydrogeological
report was prepared, a number of meetings and telephone conversations were made
between our staff and Ardaman's staff to discuss Ardaman’s recommendations and
findings. This was necessary {u recyncile their findings with other site development
requirements. In discussinns with Ardaman, their proposed filling plan was modificd
to accommodate other considerations while foremost maintaining stability of the clay.
Our understanding was that the key issue was maintaining the very shallow side slopes.
This requirement to maintain these critical side slopes is reflected in the permit
application and operating plan.

The Ardaman report recommended placing a five foot sand blanket over the deep clay
depth areas. This recommendation was made prior to our further discussions regarding
the development of an operation sequence. The construction of the sand laycr would
have required the clearing and grubbing of over 100 additional acres and placement of
sandfill. This would have delayed the opening of the landfill (for which there was a
consent agreement) substantially increased inital construction costs, and created a
problem with development of interim site drainage measurcs. Based upon our
understanding, this sand blanket was not required for the stability of the initial landfill
phase. Stability would be provided by maintaining the low side slope and height factors.

Printod on recyciod papar

8132782960 12-14-95 04:44PM
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Mr. Daryl H. Smith
July 31, 1992
Page Two

The preloading in this area was changed to be done at the time the CDM. Phase IV was
filled. Based ‘upon the sequence of operations, it would have been OVET Seven years
before tic deep clay area was required. Stage Ll - Phase [-1V would be filled during
this time. This would providc the preloading.  Also, the sand blanker was increased
to eight feet in some areas to address other considerations with respect to settlement and
leachate collection. ' The four yédr sequence for the Stage I filling in Phase I-1V, wag

based upon our understanding of the stability issue as presented in Ardaman’s report.”

and in our discussions with them. In their report, they anticipated that their Phase I
would require aboul two years o fill at which time all subsequent lifts would require
seven years, Therefore, in order to providc sufficient pre-load time in Phase V and IV
(CDM nomenclature) an additional lift was placed over Phases 1 through IV which
began the seven year cycle. Again our understanding was the key significant role of
maintaining the shallow side slopes as depicted in the Ardaman report. Also the sand
layer would have been placed in Phases V and VI further contributing to stability.
The above was utiliced as the basis to develop the sequencing plan used in the permit
application and site design from which the final opcrating sequence was developed.

The above addresses your first question. With respect to the second gquestion, we need
to return to the events at that time. At this time Waste Management Inc. (WMI) was
constructing the Phase [1f area and wanted to construct the Phase IV area at the samc
time. The County did not have sufficient funds to finance the construction of the sand
blanket. As discussed above, our understanding was that the side slopes of the
proposed fill were key to maintaining stability. A phone call was made to Ardaman
and Associates to confirm this understanding. Therefore, since the county did not have
funding and since Phase IV was not scheduled to be filled until 1987-1988, the sand
blanket could be placed concurrently with the filling of Phase IV allowing the county
time 1o budget for the sand blanker, Also, based upon the operating sequence, the
filling of Stage II - Phases I to IV would allow sufficicnt time for preloading in Pliases
Vand VL. '

As in the past, we continue our offer to assist you in answering and solving any of the
issues that have arisen at the Southeast Landfill. T would be pleased to meet with you
to discuss our operaling seyuence and the basis upon which it was developed.

Very truly yours,
CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC.
Eé f& o1,
(= A PP A o
obert Hausef, Jr., P.E.
Senior Vice President

RH:emd
Swr.2

cc. Patricia V. Rerry

8132762860 12-14~85 04:44PM
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Ardaman & Associates, Inc. January 12, 1990
File Number 89-036

Consultants in Soils, Hydrogeology,
Foundations and Materials Testing

SCS Engineers
3012 U.S. Highway 301 North " . ‘
Suite 700 .- : 7 T, "’"h*’"ﬁ

Tampa, Florida 33619 b
JAN 16 1999

W)

Y

Attention: Mr. Robert B. Gardner, P.E.

Subject: . Filling of Phases V and VI Areas, Southeast Sanitary Landfill, Hillsborough County,
Florida

Gentlemen:

As requested in your letter dated December 19, 1989, we are submitting this letter to clarify our
previous recommendations on preloading and filling of the Phase V and VI areas at the
Southeast Sanitary Landfill, in Hillsborough County, Florida. The Southeast Landfill is
constructed directly above a waste clay settling area at the former Lonesome Phosphate Mine.

A hydrogeological survey and geotechnical investigation for the Southeast Landfill was previously
performed by Ardaman & Associates, Inc. in the early 1980s. The findings and
recommendations were documented in an engineering report titled "Hydrogeological and
Geotechnical Investigation for Proposed Southeast Hillsborough County Sanitary Landfill", dated
February 22, 1983 (Ardaman & Associates’s File Number 81-159). Based on updated
information related to landfill design sections and operation, and the revised filling schedules,
a second engineering report titled "Evaluation of Filling Schedules and Stability Analyses for
Southeast Sanitary Landfill, Hillsborough County, Florida" was issued by Ardaman & Associates
on July 13, 1989.

The Phase V and VI areas, as delineated on the landfill operating sequence plan prepared by
Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc. and referred to as the final filling phase in Ardaman &
Associates’ 1983 report, are located in the northwestern part of the landfill site. Within these
areas, a maximum waste clay thickness of 18 feet was documented.

As indicated in Ardaman & Associates’ 1983 report, two lifts of residue were planned to be
disposed of in these areas with a recommended side slope of 4 horizontal to 1 vertical and a
maximum crest elevation of +141 and +157 feet (NGVD) for the first and second lifts of
residue. Each lift of residue was considered to be completed in approximately seven years. The
unit weight of the residue, as used in our previous analyses, was taken to be 63 lbs per cubic
foot (pcf); and the effective angle of internal friction of the residue was selected to be 30°. As

8008 S. Orange Avenue, P.O. Box 593003. Orlando. Florida 32339-3003 (<07) 833-3860 FAX {1C7) §33-2121

Oftices in: Avon Park, Bartow, Bracanion. Cscca. Fort Myers, Miami, Odando, Port Charisita, Port St Lugwa, Sasassian Tiinnunens, Tamoa, W Pabms Bewr



SCS Engineers, Inc.
File Number 89-036 " -2-

stated In our 1983 report, filling of the landfill in this area should be preceded by the placement
of a 3-foot thick sand tailings drainage blanket for leachate collection. Furthermore, an
additional 5 feet of sand tailings were recommended over the area enclosed within the 16-foot
clay thickness contour to preload this area with the thickest clay deposit. As recommended in
our 1983 report, the 8-foot thick layer of surcharge should be placed in 1984 during the start-
up of the landfill.

According to the landfill operatmg plan and the projected filling rates provided by SCS
Enomeers filling of the Phase V and VI areas will begin in November 1992 with a perimeter
side slope of 4 horizontal to 1 vertical. The material received by the landfill will be a mixture
of refuse and residue. The first lift of the refuse/residue mixture is planned to be raised to an
‘interim crest elevation of +140 feet (NGVD) over a three-year period after which the second
hft of refuse/residue mixture will be placed to a crest elevation of +160 feet (NGVD).
Following the completion of the Phase V and VI areas to a crest elevation of +160 feet
(NGVD), Stage III filling will begin and involve raising the entire landfill to a crest elevation
of +220 feet (NGVD).

A comparison of the current landfill operating plan and schedule to those considered in
Ardaman & Associates’s 1983 study for the Phases V and VI areas revealed three major
differences. First, our previous analyses considered a maximum crest elevation of +157 feet
(NGVD)* while the landfill operating plan allows a maximum crest elevation of +220 feet
(NGVD)**. Second, our 1983 analyses were based on the assumptions that each lift of residue
would require at least seven years to complete instead of the presently projected three-year
period. Third, the materials received in the landfill have been changed from residue only to a
mixture of refuse and residue, and the recorded densities of the materials are slightly higher -
than those previously assumed. We have also been informed by SCS Engineers that neither the
3-foot thick sand tailings drainage blanket nor the additional S-foot high sand tailings surcharge
was placed by the county prior to the start-up of the landfill, as recommended in Ardaman &
Associates’ 1983 report.

It is our understanding that the county decided not to construct the drainage blanket and
surcharge within the Phase V and VI areas until late 1989 after the negotiation of a new
construction contract. It was also the county’s desire to preload the area with the thickest clay
deposits (ie., area enclosed by the 16-foot clay thickness contour) with only 6 feet.of sand
tailings instead of the 8-foot sand tailings previously recommended by Ardaman & Associates
to increase the storage volume of the landfill.

The updated analyses documented in our July, 1989 report indicated that as a result of the
delay in surcharging the site, the consolidation of the underlying phosphatic clay deposit will only

* constructed in two lifts with an interim elevation at +140 feet (NGVD).

** constructed in three stages with interim elevations at +140 and +160 feet (NGVD).
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be approximately 60 percent at mid-depth of the clay layer in November, 1992 rather than close
to 100 percent had the preloading been initiated in 1984. Considering the 6-foot of surcharge
to be placed in November, 1989 and using the updated information, the stability analyses, as
documented in our July, 1989 report, had indicated that the landfill section in this area could
be raised to an interim crest elevation of +140 feet (NGVD) with a side slope of 6 horizontal
to 1 vertical. The computed factor of safety for this case was determined to be 1.6. By raising
the crest elevation to +160 feet (NGVD) after a three-year consolidation period (rather than
after the original seven-year period) after an elevation of +140 feet (NGVD) is reached, the -
factor of safety of the landfill section in this portion of the landfill site was analyzed ta.bé only
1.2. To maintain an adequate margin for landfill stability, a minimum factor of safety of about —
1.5 should be provided for the design section. Accordingly, as stated in our July, 1989 report,

-we do not recommend raising of the landfill in the Phase V and VI areas beyond a crest

elevation of +140. feet (NGVD) in early 1996 unless future field data indicate that the
foundation clays consolidate and gain strength faster than anticipated.

As tequested by Mr. Robert Gardner of SCS Engineers, we have analyzed the effects of
retaining the 8 feet of surcharge instead of the 6 feet previously requested by the county. As
shown in Figure 1 and as expected, the factor of safety will increase from 1.6 to about 1.9 for
the first lift of refuse/residue mixture. The additional 2 feet of surcharge, had they been placed
in November, 1989, is expected to raise the undrained shear strength of the foundation clay at
mid-depth from about 110 pounds per square foot (psf) to 130 psf. For the second lift of
refuse/residue mix, the undrained shear strength is expected to increase from 180 to 220 psf with
a resulting increase in the safety factor from 1.2 to 1.4 for the landfill design section (Figure
2). In our opinion, this factor of safety is not adequate, or at best marginal, for the proposed
construction. However, if a seven-year consolidation period is provided as originally planned
rather than the three-year period currently projected, the foundation clay will be close to 100
percent consolidated and the average undrained shear strength along the failure surface will be
approximately 270 psf. According to our analyses, this scenario yields a factor of safety slightly
greater than 1.5 and is acceptable.

Note that the required reduction in crest height and flattening of the perimeter side slope from
our 1983 analyses for this portion of the landfill site are primarily the result of the delay in
placement of the surcharge by over six years and a decrease in the consolidation period of the
foundation clays from seven to three years between lifts.

The raising of the entire landfill to a crest elevation of +220 feet (NGVD), as indicated on the
landfill operating plan for the Stage 3 filling even after 100 percent consolidation under the
previous filling stage (i.e., to an elevation of +160 feet (NGVD)), is expected to result in a
factor of safety close to unity for the landfill section, as documented in Figure 14 of our July,
1989 report. Note that filling of the Southeast Landfill to this elevation has never been
recommended by Ardaman & Associates. As shown in Figure 3, raising of the landfill to a crest
elevation of +180 feet (NGVD) after 100 percent consolidation under the previous lifts results
in a marginal factor of safety of 1.4.
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LEACHATE WATER BALANCE REPORT FORM
NOVEMBER 1985 ’
SOUTHEAST COUNTY LANDFILL, HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

| I "l I\ v Vi Vil Vil 1X X XI Xt Xl XV XV XVI XV XVIIt
Depth in [Est. Depth Est. Pumped Pumped Leachate Ceachate Leachate Total Leachate Effluent Effluent Total
Area Effluent Over Landfill From From Pumped in 500K Treated Leachate Recir- Pond Effluent Recir- Effluent Landfill
{acres) Rainfall] Pond Liner Storage Sta. No 3 Sta. No. 5 to LTRF Tank at LTRF Hauled culation Storage Sprayed culation Hauled Evapor.
Day final [active] int. {in.) {in.) {in.) {gal.) (gal.) (gal.) {gal.) {gal.} (gal.) {gal.) {gal.) (gal.) (gal.) {gal.) {gal.) {gal.)
1 23.2] 5.0] 92.2] 0.0 29.0 56.5 8,953,000 0 97,500 971,500 317,000 ] 60,000 37,170 0 92,000 42,300 0 12,000 35,000
2 23.2] 5.0] 92.2[ 0.0 27.0 56.3 8,837,000 4,000 80,200 84,200 302,000 60,000 0 0 85,000 42,900 0 56,000 35,000
3 23.2] 5.0/ 92.2[ NR NR NR NR 5,020 79,180 84,200 NR 60,000 0 0 NR NR 0 0 0
4 23.2] 5.0} 92.2] 0.0 28.0 56.0 8,721,000 3,020 88,980 92,000 331,000 60,000 54,393 0 88,000 42,900 8,500 37,000 42,000
5 23.2| 5.0{ 92.2] 0.0 25.0 55.0 8,258,000 0 89,400 89,400 317,000 60,630 43,484 4] 78,000 42,900 8,500 31,000 42,000
6 23.2| 5.0f 92.2f{ 0.0 30.0 55.8 8,606,000 0 82,200 82,200 288,000 60,100 66,164 []] 95,000 42,900 8,500 12,000 42,000
7 23.2] 5.0} 92.2] 0.0 25.0 56.0 8,721,000 0 85,900 85,900 245,000 60,290 49,613 3] 78,000 0 0 12,000 0
8 23.2] 5.0] 92.2] 0.0 29.0 55.0 8,258,000 4] 88,500 88,500 230,000 60,230 16,500 0 92,000 30,450 1,700 62,000 26,000
9 23.2{ 5.0 92.2] 0.0 29.0 55.0 8,258,000 0 82,400 82,400 245,000 60,620 0 0 92,000 4] 1,700 62,000 1,000
10 23.2] 5.0f 92.2] NR NR NR NR 4] 82,400 82,400 NR|[ -+ 60,000 0 0 NR NR 0 0 0
11 23.2} 5.0] 92.2] 0.0 44.0 53.0 7,331,000 )] 82,600 82,600 259,000 60,340 18,577 0 146,000 42,900 0 43,000 35,000
12 23.2] 5.0] 92.2[ 0.0 36.0 53.0 7,331,000 0 34,500 34,500 230,000 60,200 37.174 0 116,000 10,525 [3] 25,000 9,000
13 23.2] 5.0 92.2] 0.0 31.0 54.0 7,794,000 0 120,800 120,800 230,000 60,250 0 0 99,000 0 0 0 ‘7
14 0.0] 0.0 0.0[ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 [4] 8] 0 4] 4] 0 0 0 0 [¢] 0 ]
15 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 [4] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [+] 4] [4] [o]
16 0.0 0.0 0.0] 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 4] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4] )] 0 0
17 0.0] 0.0 0.0] 0.0 0.0 0.0 [J) 0 o 0 4] 0 [4] 0 0 0 4] 0 4]
18 0.0] 0.0 0.0{ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 [§] 8] 0 ] 4] [}] 0 0 . 0 . 4] 0 [4]
19 0.0[ 0.0 0.0/ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 [s] 0 0 0 0 o] 0 0 0
20 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 )] 0 4] 0 1] 0 0 0 4] 0 0 0 0
21 0.0] 0.0 0.0] 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 ] 0 4] 0 0 0 [0) 0 0 0 0
22 0.0] 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 [}) 0 0 0 0 0 0 4] [4] 0 0 0
23 0.0 0.0 0.0] 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0] 0 o] 0
24 0.0] 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [4] 0 0 0 0
25 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 )] [4] 0 0 0 0 0 [s] 0 0 0 [4]
26 0.0f 0.0 0.0] 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [] [§] 4]
27 0.0] 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 [4] [}] ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [¢]
28 0.0] 0.0 0.0] 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29 0.0l 0.0 0.0] 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 )] ] 0 0 [} [}] 0 0 0 0
30 0.0f 0.0 0.0{ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [§] 4] 0 0 0 0
3 0.0l 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 [+] 0 0 0 [}] 4] [4] 0 0
Total 0.00 333.0 605.5 91,068,000 12,040 1,088,960 | 1,101,000 { 2,994,000 782,660 323,075 0| 1,061,000 298,375 | 28,900 352,000 267,000
Average 0.00 30.3 55.0 8,279,000 4,000 84,000 85,000 230,000 60,000 40,000 0 96,000 27,000 6,000 35,000 30,000
: 1295BALA.WB2 Revised by BLJ 12/18/95
Notes:

1. NR = No Records.

2. Column ll, total area with waste is 120.4 acres (Phases |-IV),

3. Columns il and IV, field measured. Column lll, Trace is less than 0.01 inches and is not included in total.
4. Column V, estimated from depth in Phase {V Piezometer. )
5. Column VI, estimated from Column V and approximate volume with top of clay elevation at 117.0 feet.
6. Column VIl calculated based on average 180 gpm and hour conversion,

7. Column Vil calculated by subtracting Vi from flow meter reading.

8. Column IX, quantity from flow meter.
9. Column X, calculated from depth in 500,000 gal. leachate tank.
10. Columns X!I and XV, quantities from flow meters.
11. Columns Xil, Xitl, XVi, and XV, quantities calculated from truck weight.
12. Column XVIll, 80.8% of the daily values trom Columns Xil, XV and XVI.
13. Values in italic are substitute for missing data and are based on averaged values.




FIELD DATA ENTRY FORM
NOVEMBER 1995
SOUTHEAST COUNTY LANDFILL, HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

| Il [t} [\ i \i! \li Vil 1X X Xl Xl - Xt XIV XV XVI XVII Xvii XX
Pumped to
Active | Depthin | Stormwater | Phase Ill [ Phase IV| Phase IV Leachate Hauled Leachate Effluent Hauled Effluent | Leachate | Effluent Depth in LTRF Sta. No. 3
Area |Effl. Pond [In Sump No. 4| Riser Riser |Piezometer| Rainfall | Contractor | County Recirc. |Contractor| County Recirc. |Treated at| Sprayed [500K Tank Reading Reading
Day (ac.) {in.) {in.) {in.) {in.) {in.} {in.) {gal.) (gal.) {gal.) {gal.) (gal.) (gal.) |LTRF {gal. {gal.) (ft.) (gal.) (hours)
1 5.0 29.0 71.0 3.5 13.00 56.50 0.0 18,230 18,940 [+] 12,200 0 4] 60,000 42,900 11.0 2,533,000 3,100.77
2 5.0 27.0 71.0 4.0 13.50 56.25 0.0 0 0 0 55,654 0 4] 60,000 42,900 10.5 2,624,900 3,100.77
3 5.0 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 NR NR 0 60,000 NR NR 2,709,100 3,100.96
4 5.0 28.0 70.0 4.0 16.00 56.00 0.0 37,393 17,000 0 36,887 0 8,500 60,000 42,900 11.6 2,793,300 3,101.14
5 5.0 25.0 70.0 9.0 15.00 55.00 0.0 43,484 0 0 30,887 0 8,500 60,630 42,900 11.0 2,885,300 3,101.42
6 5.0 30.0 70.0 3.5 12.25 55.75 0.0 49,664 16,500 0 12,300 0 8,500 60,100 42,900 10.0 2,974,700 3,101.42
7 5.0 25.0 NR 3.0 12.00 56.00 0.0 49,613 [4] 4] 12,300 0 [4] 60,290 0 8.5 3,056,900 3,101.42
8 5.0 29.0 NR 3.5 12.00 55.00 0.0 0 16,500 0 61,670 0 1,700 60,230 | "30,450 8.0 3,142,800 3,101.42
9 5.0 29.0 NR 3.5 12.00 55.00 0.0 0 4] 0 61,982 0 1,700 60,620 0 8.5 3,231,300 3,101.42
10 5.0 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 NR NR 0 60,000 NR NR 3,313,700 3,101.42
1 5.0 44.0 NR 4.0 12.00 53.00 0.0 18,577 0 0 43,236 0 0 60,340 42,800 9.0 3,396,100 3,101.4:
12 5.0 36.0 NR 4.0 12.00 53.00 0.0 37,174 0 0 24,661 0 60,200 10,525 8.0 3,478,700 3,101.42
13 5.0 31.0 NR 3.5 12.00 54.00 0.0 0 o] 0 0 60,250 0 8.0 3,513,200 3,101.42
14 0.0 3,634,000 3,101.42
15 0.0 . 3,101.42
16 0.0 3,101.42
17 0.0 3,101.42
18 0.0 3,101.42
19 0.0 3,101.42
20 0.0 3,101.42
21 0.0 3,101.42
22 0.0 3,101.42
23 0.0 3,101.42
24 0.0 3,101.42
25 0.0 3,101.42
26 0.0 3,101.42
27 0.0 3,101.42
28 0.0 3,101.42
29 0.0 3,101.42
30 0.0 3,101.42
31 0.0 3,101.42
Notes:

. NR = No Records.
. Columns II-VIII, field measured. Column VIH, Trace is less than 0.01 inches.
. Column VI, if level exceeds 24 inches, leachate withdrawal from landfill must increase.
. Column VII, Phase IV piezometer began monitoring on 7/10/95.
. Columns IX-XIV, quantities calculated from truck weight.

. Column XVIi, field measured.

. Column XVIII, reading from flow meter.

. Column XIX, Hour reading from TPS-3.
0. Values in italic are substitute for missing data and are based on averaged values.

1
2
3
4
5
6. Columns XV and XVI, quantities from flow meters.
7
8
9
1



APPROXIMATE TOP OF CLAY ELEVATIONS

SOUTHEAST COUNTY LANDFILL, HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FL

PHASE TN PHASE IV PHASE VI
DATE Riser 1 Riser 2 Piezometer | Pump Well ngt?;‘r)\ 3 Sligt?;% 4 : nggigg

[ 28-Dec-93 NR NR NR NR 118.97 NR NR

05-Dec-94 NR NR NR NR 118.76 NR NR

26-Jan-95 NR NR NR NR 118.59 119.01 NR

22-Feb-95 119.89 118.09 NR NR 118.59 119.00 NR

13-Jul-95 NR NR NR NR 118.50 118.98 NR

21-Nov-95 119.81 117.80 116.45 116.55 118.45 118.93 NR

07-Dec-95 NR NR NR NR NR NR

117.35

\

0995029.1 \CLAYTOP.WB2




SURVEY DATA ENTRY FORM
SOUTHEAST COUNTY LANDFILL, HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FL

PHASE MM PHASE IV PHASE VI
DATE Top Casing | Top Casing | Top Casing | Top Casing | Top Pump | Top Pump Top Rod
Riser 1 Riser 2 Piezometer | Pump Well | Station 3 Station 4 | Settling Plate

12128 NR NR NR NR 130.21 NR NR
12/05 NR NR NR NR 130.01 NR NR
01/26 NR NR NR NR 129.84 128.71 NR
02/22 134.29 132.58 NR NR 129.84 128.70 NR
07/13 NR NR NR NR 129.75 128.68 NR
11/21 134.21 132.29 142.26 142.05 129.70 128.63 NR
12107 NR NR NR NR NR NR 129.85

\,
\

0995029.1 NCLAYTOP WB2




SOUTHEAST LANDFILL
TEMPORARY PUMP STATION NO. 5 CONTROL WELL

DECEMBER 1995
DAY DEPTH (Inches)

1 - well purged
2 NR

3 NR

4 20.04

5 25.50

6 25.00

7 25.50

8 23.50

9 24.00
10 NR

11 23.50
12 23.50
13 23.00
14 25.50
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Florida
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December 7, 1995 fw,r, DEC 1 9 1995
D&pd fu:
Mr. Ron Cope i Environmental prof,
L SUUF ection
Waste Management Division : BY AWEST DISTRICT
Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission T

1900 9th Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33605

;
/
/

RE: Analysis Related to Southeast Landfill Effluent Discharge ’
Dear Mr. Cope:

Please find attached copies of the analysis of samples taken at TH-26 and from Basin A in
response to the September 21, 1995 incident of minor leachate effluent discharge at the Southeast
County Landfill referenced in the Department of Solid Waste's (DSW) November 1, 1995
correspondence.

Samples were collected on November 2, 1995 immediately following the DSW's confirmation of
the incident and again during the regularly scheduled quarterly analysis on November 13, 1995.

- The analysis results indicate that the minor discharge had no impact on either the surrounding
surface or groundwater.

Please advise should you require any additional information concerning this incident at this time.

Since }

Wﬂ 3
Patricia V. Berry
Landfill Services Section Manager
Department of Solid Waste

Attachment

xc: Kim Ford, DEP
Steve Morgan, DEP
Steve Hamilton, SCS

Post Office Box 1110 - Tampa, Florida 33601

A Affcuane Actondipeal Qpponiaas Snplose
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POST, o ENGINEERING
BUCKLEY PLANNING
SCHUH &
JERNIGAN, INC.
November 15, 1995 14:32 CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS WORKORDER:
SAMPLE SUMMARY 9511054
SENT.. HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SOLID ANALYZED PBS&J Environmental Laboratories -
TO: WASTE DEPARTMENT BY: 6635 East Colonial Drive
PO BOX 1110 - o : L .. Orlando, Florida 32807..
" TAMPA, FL 33601 ' ’ h B )
JAMES G. CLAYTON Phone: (407) 2774443
813/272-5680 FAX 276-2960 , Fax: (407)382-8794
WORK DESCRIPTION: SOUTHEAST LANDFILL
PROJECT: 21_000 07A . TAKEN BY:
PBS&J CONTACT: FRENCH ’ TRANSPORTED:
RECEIVED DATE:  11/03/95 SAMPLE TYPES:
REPORTED DATE: 11/15/95 PO#:
State of Florida Certifications: E8301 l-Envxronmental 83170-Drinking Water and Radiochemistry
CompQAP 860044G
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION LAB ID COLLECTED DATE/TIME
TH-26 01 11/02/95 12:20:00
TH-26 DUP . 02 11/02/95 12:20:00
PRE EQIP BLANK 03 11/02/95 11:20:00
SURF SITE -BASIN A 04 11/02/95 11:50:00

Sample data qualifiers are reported as outlined in 17-160 F.A.C

w%/(

Laboratory Manager

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES '
6635 EAST COLONIAL DRIVE, ORLANDO. FLORIDA 32807 « TELEPHONE: 407/277-4443 « FAX: 407/382-8794



November 15, 1995 14:32

SENT HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SOLID

TO: WASTE DEPARTMENT
PO BOX 1110
TAMPA, FL 33601

JAMES G. CLAYTON

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
RESULTS BY SAMPLE

813/272-5680 FAX 276-2960

Page 1

ANALYZED PBS&J Environmental Laboratories

BY:

6635 East Colonial Drive
Orlando, FL 32807

Phone: (407) 277-4443
Fax: (407) 382-8794

This is 1o certify that the following samples were analyzed using good laboratory practices
- to show the following results.

Lab ID:

9511054-01  Collected: 11/02/95 12:20:00

Sample ID: tH26

TEST RESULT UNITS METHOD EXTRACTED  ANALYZED BY
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 356 . mg/l  EPA 160.1 11/07/95 gm
pH IN FIELD 5.25 - phunits FIELD

TEMPERATURE IN FIELD 26.8 oc  FIELD

CONDUCTIVITY IN FIELD 496 umhos/cm  umhos/cm

Sample ID: T8-26 DUP Lab ID: 9511054-02  Collected: 11/02/95 12:20:00
TEST RESULT UNITS METHOD EXTRACTED  ANALYZED BY
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 344 mg/l  EPA 160.1 11/07/95 gm
pH IN FIELD 5.25 phunits  FIELD

TEMPERATURE IN FIELD 26.8 oc  FIELD

CONDUCTIVITY IN FIELD 496  umhos/cm  umhos/cm

Sample ID: PRE EQIP BLANK LabID: 9511054-03  Collected: 11/02/95 11:20:00
TEST RESULT UNITS METHOD EXTRACTED  ANALYZED BY
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS <4U mg/l  EPA 160.1 11/07/95 gm
Sample ID: SuRF SITE -BASIN A LabID: 9511054-04 - Collected: 11/02/95 11:50:00
TEST RESULT UNITS METHOD EXTRACTED  ANALYZED BY
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 230 mg/l  EPA 160.1 11/07/95 gm
pH IN FIELD 6.42 phunits  FIELD

TEMPERATURE IN FIELD 24.1 oc  FIELD

CONDUCTIVITY IN FIELD 426 umhos/cm  umhos/cm



HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY DEPT. OF SOLID WASTE
COC SHEET SOUTHEAST IANDFILL WELL MONITORING PROGRAM

PRECLEANED SAMPLE CONTAINERS: 45// / Og/ ’Ol DATE | TIME
RELINQUISHED BY: . REP. OF CONTRACT LAB. at, | ,
ACCEPTED BY: ) S REP. OF COMMON CARRIER =~ 7~/ | &7~
RELINQUISHED BY: __ I REP. OF COMMON CARRIER [T 7N
ACCEPTED BY: Ad REP. OF SOLID WASTE DEPT. 1 e
LOCATION: TH-26-<@ SAMPLE MATRIX: WATER OTHER MATRIX:
PERSONAL ENGAGED IN SAMPLE COLLECTION: C-D'ava | (Y Kaﬂ%x
- WELL DIAMETER: 2.0 INCH: DATE | TIME
TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL:_80.60 Ft. . PURGE STARTED: 2 o
DEPTH TO WATER: 12,96 Ft. PURGE RATE: O.$~ GPM.
LENGTH OF WATER COL:____9.%0 Ft. DATE | TIME
VOLUME TO PURGE: 3.9 Gal. PURGE ENDED:

ACT. VOL. PURGED: 1Y GAL.

« FIELD PARAMETERS:

| TIME | TEMP l””é’(’)‘{q‘g“‘l PH | OTHER
| /272 | 22.0 | 43> | 2> a8 |
GO | £2929° | D45 | #2% IR Xl

CONTAINER CODE:

COLLECTED

NO. COL. TYPE . PRESERVATIVE CONTAINER TYPE DATE | TIME
BACTERTA ____NA2S04__NONE 100 ml. POLY BAG |

! GENERAL NONE 32 oz. PLASTIC 11-2-951 1220

METALS 2 ml. HNO3 1000 ml. PLASTIC |
NUTRIENTS 2 ml. H2504 500 ml. PLASTIC |
OIL & GREASE 5 ml. H2S04 1 ltr. AMBER GLASS |
ORGANICS NONE 4 1ltr. AMBER GLASS l
RADIOLOGY 10 ml. HNO3 1 gal. PLASTIC |
voc 1:1 HCL . 40 ml. SEPTUM VIAL L

/ TOTAL No. OF SAMPLES.COLLECTED;

ANALYSES REQUESTED:

-3

DS

PRESERVED SAMPLES PH < 2.0 L~ SAMPLE STORAGE: _COOLER & ICE TO 4.0 ¢

ABOVE LISTED SAMPLES:

DATE | TIME
RELINQUISHED BY: %2[47'@\__ REP. OF SOLID WASTE DEPT. /7-2.¢8|/20 2
ACCEPTED BY: 73471 -REP. OF COMMON CARRIER  )/-2-951720/0
RELINQUISHED BY: __p <« ¢ REP. OF COMMON CARRIER o
ACCEPTED BY: REP. OF CONTRACT LAB. 13951 1A
COMMON CARRIER UTILIZED: GREYHOUND BUS LINES OTHER:

COMMENT'S:




- HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY DEPT. OF SOLID WASTE
COC SHEET SOUTHEAST IANDFILL WELL MONITORING PROGRAM

PRECLEANED SAMPLE CONTAINERS: ﬁ 5 // 0577[ /OD/ DATE

| _TIME
RELINQUISHED BY: . REP. OF CONTRACT ILAB. A \
ACCEPTED BY: ~I . REP. OF COMMON CARRIER T L. 7
RELINQUISHED BY: /7 REP. OF COMMON CARRIER AN/ ™
ACCEPTED BY: REP. OF SOLID WASTE DEPT. |
LOCATION:_ TH-=26-¢-DUP SAMPLE MATRIX: WR MATRIX: .
PERSONAL ENGAGED IN SAMPLE COLLECTION. l Qd@
‘WELL DIAMETER: 2.0 INCH: DATE | TIME
TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: .30.60 Ft. . PURGE STARTED: Y228 2002
DEPTH TO WATER: 12.90 Ft. PURGE RATE: aA. GPM.
LENGTH OF WATER COL: 2.20 Ft. ' DATE | TIME
VOLUME TO PURGE: 3. 9' Gal. PURGE ENDED: /j.Q.fFf’

ACT. VOL. PURGED: / #'. &~ GAL.

FIELD PARAMETERS:

Omblas/er ‘
BY { TIME i TEMP | COND | PH | OTHER
¢ L 1220 | H4¢y | L.ag |

=1 12/57° | 2¢8. & | HJ9L | £af |

CONTAINER CODE:

COLLECTED
NO.. COL. TYPE . PRESERVATIVE CONTAINER TYPE DATE | TIME
BACTERIA NA2504 NONE 100 ml. POLY BAG ]

! GENERAL NONE 32 oz. PLASTIC (/248 | 1220P°
METALS 2 ml. HNO3 1000 ml. PLASTIC ' ]
NUTRIENTS 2 ml. H2504 500 ml. PLASTIC | .
OIL & GREASE 5 ml. H2S04 1 ltr. AMBER GLASS |

—___ ORGANICS NONE 4 1ltr. AMBER GLASS |
RADIOLOGY 10 ml. HNO3 1 gal. PLASTIC |
vocC 1: l HCL ) - 40 ml., SEPTUM VIAL |

l ‘I‘OTAL No. OF SAMPLES COLLECTED:

ANALYSES REQUESTED:
TDS

PRESERVED SAMPLES PH < 2.0 /SAMPLE STORAGE: _COOLER & ICE TO 4.0 ¢

ABOVE LISTED SAMPLES DATE | TIME
RELINQUISHED BY: %R};P. OF SOLID WASTE DEPT. 2/-2.95|)20P
ACCEPTED BY: REP. OF COMMON CARRIER Il 225 | J20°
RELINQUISHED BY: A REP. OF COMMON CARRIER I ~
ACCEPTED BY: M (\10-)( REP. OF CONTRACT LAB. U395 1. 0a

COMMON CARRIER UTILIZED: GREYHOUND BUS LINES OTHER:

COMMENT'S:




- HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY DEPT. OF SOLiD WASTE
COC SHEET SOUTHEAST LANDFILL WELL MONITORING PROGRAM

45 1 094>
PRECLEANED SAMPLE CONTAINERS‘

DATE | TIME

RELINQUISHED BY: REP. OF CONTRACT LAB. ude | .
ACCEPTED BY: IV /. REP. OF COMMON CARRIER ] 1 ~77
RELINQUISHED BY: [~ REP. OF COMMON CARRIER /A 7
ACCEPTED BY: REP. OF SOLID WASTE DEPT. |

LOCATION: _PRE EQTP BLANK SAMPLE MATRIX: WATER OTHER 'MATRIX:
PERSONAL ENGAGED IN SAMPLE COLLECTION:_

FIELD PARAMETERS N/A:

CONTAINER CODEj

COLLECTED
NO. COL. TYPE PRESERVATIVE CONTAINER TYPE DATE | TIME
l GENERAL NONE 32 oz. PLASTIC 12951 112040
METALS 2 ml. HNO3 1000 ml. PLASTIC L
NUTRIENTS 2 ml. H2S04 500 ml. PLASTIC |
OIL & GREASE 5 ml. H2S04 4 ltr. AMBER GLASS |
ORGANICS NONE 4 ltr. AMBER GILASS |
RADIOLOGY 10 ml. HNO3 1 gal. PLASTIC ]
vocC 1:1 HCL 40 ml. SEPTUM VIAL ]

l TOTAL No. OF SAMPLES COLLECTED:

ANALYSES REQUESTED:

TDS

PRESERVED SAMPLES PH < 2.0 = SAMPLE STORAGE: COOLER & ICE TO 4.0 ¢

ABOVE LISTED SAMPLES: | o o DATE | TIME
RELINQUISHED BY: - CD ' A\@P OF SOLID WASTE DEPT. J.

ACCEPTED BY: QK - OF COMMON CARRIER . ,r.z2-g3t/200
RELINQUISHED BY: A A REP. OF COMMON CARRIER ~
ACCEPTED BY: Q) (Y REP. OF CONTRACT IAB, H=3-95T T304
COMMON CARRIER UTILIZED: GREYHOUND BUS LINES 'OTHER:

COMMENT'S:




. HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY DEPT. OF ‘SOLID WASTE
COC SHEET SOUTHEAST IANDFILL WELL MONTTORING PROGRAM

o151t osd-gd

PRECLEANED SAMPLE CONTAINERS: DATE | TIME

RELINQUISHED BY: REP. OF CONTRACT IAB. A | ,

ACCEPTED BY: Y REP. OF COMMON CARRIER A NIRAY)

RELINQUISHED BY: Wiz REP. OF COMMON CARRIER A7)

ACCEPTED BY: i REP. OF SOLID WASTE DEPT. 1
OuvTFALL

LOCATION: SURF. SITE-Zpgw 4 SAMPLE MATRIX: WATER, OTHER MATRIX: . |
PERSONAL ENGAGED IN SAMPLE COLLECTION: | A Selbpr o~

FIELD PARAMETERS:

| O atfas /e,
BY TIME | TEMP | CON l PH l DO | OTHER

|
@O&J//roz)l:z%/ | 424 | 4. 42- | ——|

CONTAINER CODE:

COLLECTED

NO. COL. TYPE PRESERVATIVE CONTAINER TYPE DATE | TIME
BACTERIA ___NA2SO4____NONE 100 ml. POLY BAG |

] GENERAL NONE 32 oz. PLASTIC 2- o
METALS 2 ml. HNO3 1000 ml. PLASTIC |
NUTRIENTS 2 ml. H2S04 500 ml. PLASTIC 1
OIL & GREASE 5 ml. H2S504 1 ltr. AMBER GLASS |
ORGANICS NONE 4 ltr. AMBER GILASS |
RADIOLOGY 10 ml. HNO3 1 gal. PLASTIC |
voc 1:1 HCL 40 ml. SEPTUM VIAL l

/ TOTAL No. OF SAMPLES COLLECTED:

ANATLYSES REQUESTED:

<]

DS

PRESERVED SAMPLES PH < 2.0 __{~ SAMPLE STORAGE: _COOLER & ICE TO 4.0 c

ABOVE LISTED SAMPLES: DATE | TIME
RELINQUISHED BY: . OF SOLID WASTE DEPT. /. 2. /ROP
ACCEPTED BY: . OF COMMON CARRIER ,/.2-¢412806F°
RELINQUISHED BY: ._»a\  REP. OF COMMON CARRIER |

oD . -
ACCEPTED BY: REP. OF CONTRACT LAB. H-34951 1A

COMMON CARRIER UTILIZED: GREYHOUND BUS LINES OTHER:

COMMENT'S:




Facility GMS #:  4029C30075 i Sample Date/Time: 11/2/95 12:20:00 PM

Test Site ID #: Report Period: 95V
Well Name: TH-26 951105401 Well Purged (Y/N): Y
Classification of Ground Water: G-ll Well Type: D Background
Ground Water Elevation (NGVD): [ intermediate
Depth to Water (ft.}: D Compliance
K] other
STORET ' Sampling . Field Analysis Analysis : Detection
Code Parameter __. Method Filtered Y/N - Method Results/Units . Limits/Units
406 pH INFIELD o  GRAB N EPA150.1 5.25  pH UNITS FId pH UNITS
70300 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS GRAB N EPA160.1 356 mg/l ) * mg/l
10 TEMPERATURE IN FIELD GRAB N EPA170.1 26.8 oC Fid oC
94 CONDUCTIVITY IN FIELD GRAB N FIELD 496 umhos/cm Fld umhos/cm

DEP forrq 17-522.900(2) * Detection Limit depends on amount of sample digest;dlextroaod . 1



Facility GMS #:  4029C30075
Test Site 1D 4:

Sample Date/Time: 11/2/85 12:20:00 PM
Report Period: 95V

Well Name: TH-26 DUP 951105402 Well Purged (Y/N}: Y
Classification of Ground Water: G-l Well Type: D Background
Ground Water Elevation (NGVD): [0 intermediate
Depth to Water {ft.): [0 compliance
Other
STORET Sampling Field Analysis Analysis Detection
Code _ Parameter Method Filtered Y/N. . Method . . Results/Units Limits/Units
406 pH IN FIELD GRAB N EPA150.1 5.25 pH UNITS Fid pH UNITS
70300 TOTAL DISSOLVED soOLIDS GRAB ~ N EPA160.1 . 344 mg/l ~* mgft
10 TEMPERATURE IN FIELD GRAB N EPA170.1 26.8 oC Fid oC
94 CONDUCTIVITY IN FIELD GRAB N FIELD 496 umhos/cm Fld umhos/cm

DEP form 17-522.900(2)

¢ Detection Limit depends on amount of sample digestedfextracted 2



Facility GMS #:  4029C30075

Test Site D #:

Sample Date/Time: 11/2/35 11:20:00 AM
Report Period: 95V

Well Name: PRE EQIP BLANK 951105403 Well Purged (Y/N): N
Classification of Ground Water: Well Type: D Background
Ground Water Elevation (NGVD): [J Intermediate
Depth to Water (ft.): D Compliance
Other
STORET Sampling Field Analysis Analysis Detection
Code Parameter Method Filtered YN  Method Results/Units Limits/Units
170300 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS GRAB N EPA160.1 <4 mg/l * mgll

DEP form 17-522.900(2)

¢ Detection Limit depends on amount of sample digested/extracted



Facility GMS #: 4028C30075
Test Site ID #:

Welt Name: SURF SITE -BASIN A

Sample Date/Time: 11/2/95 11:50:00 AM

Report Period: 95V

951105404 Well Purged (Y/Ni: N
Classification of Ground Water: Well Type: D Background
Ground Water Elevation (NGVD): [ Intermediate
Depth to Water (ft.): D Compliance
@ Other
STORET Sampling Field Analysis Analysis Detection
Code Parameter Method Filtered Y/IN  Method Results/Units Limits/Units
406 pH IN FIELD GRAB N EPA150.1 6.42 pH UNITS Fid pH UNITS
70300 TOTAL DISSOLVED SO@IDS GRAB N EPA160.1 230 mg/l * mgf
10 TEMPERATURE IN FIELD GRAB N EPA170.1 241 oC Fld oC
94 CONDUCTIVITY IN FIELD GRAB N FIELD 426 umhos/cm Fid umhos/cm

DEP form 17-522.900(2)

* Detection Limit depends on amount of sampls digested/extracted 4



POST,

BUCKLEY
SCHUH &
JERNIGAN, INC.

November 30, 1995 08:31

SENT  HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SOLID
TO: WASTE DEPARTMENT
PO BOX 1110
TAMPA, FL 33601
JAMES G. CLAYTON
813/272-5680 FAX 276-2960
PROJECT: 21 000 07A
PBS&J CONTACT: FRENCH
RECEIVED DATE:  11/14/95
REPORTED DATE: 11/30/95

ENGINEERING

PLANNING
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS WORKORDER:
SAMPLE SUMMARY 9511176

ANALYZED PBS&J Environmental Laboratories

BY: 6635 East Colonial Drive
Orlando, Florida 32807
Phone: (407) 2774443
Fax: (407)382-8794
WORK DESCRIPTION: SOUTHEAST LANDFILL WELL
TAKEN BY:
TRANSPORTED:
SAMPLE TYPES:
PO#:

State of Florida Certifications: E83011-Environmental, 83170- -Drinking Water and Radiochemistry

CompQAP 860044G
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION LABID COLLECTED'DATE/T]ME
TH-26 01 11/13/95 08:05:00
SUREF SITE OUTFALL BASIN A 02 11/13/95 07:55:00
SUREF SITE BASIN A-DUP 03 11/13/95 07:55:00

Sample data qualifiers are reported as outlined in 17-160 F.A.C

‘I;borato/ry M;;ager

ENVIRONMENTAI LABORATORIES

AARS FACT OO OINIEAT DIYDIVIC /AL A NI/ ™

AN



November 30, 1995 08:31 CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS Page 1
RESULTS BY SAMPLE

SENT HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SOLID ANALYZED PBS&J Environmental Laboratories

TO: WASTE DEPARTMENT BY: 6635 East Colonial Drive
PO BOX 1110 Orlando, FL 32807
TAMPA, FL 33601
JAMES G. CLAYTON Phone: (407) 277-4443
813/272-5680 FAX 276-2960 Fax: (407) 382-8794

This is tb certify that the following samples were analyzed using good laboratory practices
to show the following results.

Sample ID: TH-26 LabID: 9511176-01  Collected: 11/13/95 08:05:00
TEST RESULT UNITS METHOD EXTRACTED ANALYZED BY
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 390 " mg/l EPA 160.1 11/20/95 gm
pH IN FIELD 5.07 ph units FIELD

TEMPERATURE IN FIELD 24.3 oc FIELD

CONDUCTIVITY IN FIELD 544 umhos/cm umhos/cm

Sample ID: SURF SITE OUTFALL BASINA  Lab ID: 9511176-02  Collected: 11/13/95 07-55-00

TEST RESULT UNITS METHOD EXTRACTED ANALYZED BY
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 208 mg/1 EPA 160.1 11/20/95 gm
pH IN FIELD 6.28 ph units FIELD

TEMPERATURE IN FIELD 16.5 oc  FIELD

CONDUCTIVITY IN FIELD 420 umhos/cm umhos/cm

Sample ID: SuRF SITE BASIN A-DUP Lab ID: 9511176-03  Collected: 11/13/95 07:55:00
TEST RESULT UNITS METHOD EXTRACTED ANALYZED BY
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 256 mg/l = EPA 160.1. - 11/20/95 gm
pH IN FIELD 6.28 phunits  FIELD

TEMPERATURE IN FIELD 16.5 oc FIELD

CONDUCTIVITY IN FIELD 420 umhos/cm  umhos/cm



HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY DEPT. OF SOLID WASTE
COC SHEET SOUTHEAST IANDFILI, WELL MONITORING PROGRAM

U5 [ 1760/

PRECLEANED SAMPLE CONTAINERS: _DATE | TIME
RELINQUISHED BY: . REP. OF CONTRACT LAB.
ACCEPTED BY: ~ REP. OF COMMON CARRIER
RELINQUISHED BY: /7 REP. OF COMMON CARRIER ,
ACCEPTED BY: REP. OF SOLID WASTE DEPT. |
LOCATION: TH-26dlp SAMPLE MATRIX: WATER OTHER MATRIX:
PERSONAL ENGAGED IN SAMPLE COLLECTION: Q)éz,¢-_, | OBl o
WELL DIAMETER: 2.0 INCH: DATE | TIME
TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL:_ e®%xe0.20.40Ft, PURGE STARTED: I-13-95 | Z£0A
DEPTH TO WATER: 4,84 Ft. PURGE RATE: 0. GPM.
LENGTH OF WATER COL: 2-2Y Ft. DATE | TIME
VOLUME TO PURGE: 3.9 _Gal. PURGE ENDED: H1Z-94T Se¢
! ACT. VOL. PURGED: 4.  GarL.
FIELD PARAMETERS:
BY | TIME | TEMP 10'3%§%“'| PH | OTHER
;z% | 728 1243 | SYL | Sey |
CDCS/ | 863 | 24.% L CHYy [ Sas™ |
CONTAINER CODE:
COLLECTED
NO. COL. TYPE PRESERVATIVE CONTAINER TYPE DATE | TIME
BACTERIA ___NA2SO4__ NONE 100 ml. POLY BAG |
/ GENERAL NONE 32 oz. PLASTIC 395 | 6 CA
METALS 2 ml. HNO3 1000 ml. PLASTIC |
NUTRIENTS 2 ml. H2504 500 ml. PLASTIC l
OIL & GREASE 5 ml. H2SO04 1 1tr. AMBER GLASS |
ORGANICS NONE 4 1ltr. AMBER GLASS |
RADIOLOGY 10 ml. HNO3 1 gal. PLASTIC l
voc 1:1 HCL 40 ml. SEPTUM VIAL l

/ TOTAL No. OF

TDS

SAMPLES COLLECTED:

ANALYSES REQUESTED:

PRESERVED SAMPLES PH < 2.0 L~ SAMPLE STORAGE:

ABOVE LISTED SAMPLES:

RELINQUISHED BY: O A——wo_ . RrED.
ACCEPTED BY: O At o 4/ REP.
RELINQUISHED BY: NN REP.
ACCEPTED BYV: A \§Q¥;, i REP.

COMMON CARRIER UTILIZED: GREYHOUND BUS LINES

COMMENT'S:

COOLER & ICE TO 4.0 c

DATE | TIME
OF SOLID WASTE DEPT. #u3-#5 |/24 £
OF COMMON CARRIER  J/-/3-9( ;24P
OF COMMON CARRIER |

Hﬂwﬂﬂ QODA

OF CONTRACT LAB.

OTHER:




HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY DEPT. OF SOLID WASTE
COC SHEET SQUTHEAST LANDFILIL WELL MONITORING PROGRAM

511 /7602

PRECLEANED SAMPLE CONTAINERS: DATE | TIME
RELINQUISHED BY: REP. OF CONTRACT LAB. |
ACCEPTED BY: v ] REP. OF COMMON CARRIER I | T
RELINQUISHED BY: [ A REP. OF COMMON CARRIER VAN
ACCEPTED BY: REP. OF SOLID WASTE DEPT. |
ov TFALL
- Faser M,JA
LOCATION:SURF. SITE- SAMPLE MATRIX: WATER OTHER MATRIX:
PERSONAL ENGAGED IN SAMPLE COLLECTION: <7§%/L~__ | @ Rellmon
FIELD PARAMETERS:
vmHloslen, '
BY | _TIME | TEMP | OND ™ | PH | DO | OTHER
‘D'(?j/ | 28576 | 26 | ¥20 4.2 | — |
CONTAINER CODE:
COLLECTED
NO. COL. TYPE PRESERVATIVE CONTAINER TYPE DATE | TIME
BACTERIA __NA2504 __ NONE 100 ml. POLY BAG |
/ GENERAL NONE 32 oz. PLASTIC /- 95
METALS 2 ml. HNO3 1000 ml. PLASTIC [ 1
NUTRIENTS 2 ml. H2S04 500 ml. PLASTIC L1
OIL & GREASE 5 ml. H2S04 1 ltr. AMBER GLASS [ ]
ORGANICS NONE 4 1tr. AMBER GIASS [ ]
RADIOLOGY 10 ml. HNO3 1 gal. PLASTIC TN
voc 1:1 HCL 40 ml. SEPTUM VIAL _ () | U

{ TOTAL No. OF SAMPLES COLLECTED:

ANALYSES REQUESTED:

TDS

PRESERVED SAMPLES PH < 2.0 L///// SAMPLE STORAGE: _COOLER & ICE TO 4.0 c

ABOVE LISTED SAMPLES:

DATE | .TIME

RELINQUISHED BY: DB Ao REP. -OF SOLID WASTE DEPT. L300 | 229.47P
ACCEPTED BY: AREP. OF COMMON CARRIER  /2.2¥-0ei72y 2
RELINQUISHED BY: _, X REP. OF COMMON CARRIER |
ACCEPTED BY: e \\ﬁ[ , REP. OF CONTRACT LAB. -4451 To0
COMMON CARRIER UTILIZED: GREYHOUND BUS LINES OTHER:

COMMENT'S:




HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY DEPT. OF SOLID WASTE
COC SHEET SOUTHEAST LANDFILI, WELIL MONITORING PROGRAM

51 176-0

PRECLEANED SAMPLE CONTAINERS: DATE | TIME
RELINQUISHED BY: ) REP. OF CONTRACT IAB. oy l
ACCEPTED BY: ~7 REP. OF COMMON CARRIER 7~y |~
RELINQUISHED BY: | A REP. OF COMMON CARRIER /A 7O
ACCEPTED BY: ’ REP. OF SOLID WASTE DEPT. |
_ ) ocurfFatts Fpom.
LOCATION: SURF. SITE-8%§47 8 SAMPLE MATRIX: WATER OTHER MATRIX:
PERSONAL ENGAGED IN SAMFLE COLLECTION: 62%5:Z:L_ | ¢ Rallie o
FIELD PARAMETERS:
7/
BY | TIME | TEMP | COND | PH | DO | OTHER
C/)g/ L ZsyA | 2.5 | Y20 -2 | — |
CONTAINER CODE:
COLLECTED
NO. COL. TYPE PRESERVATIVE CONTAINER TYPE DATE | TIME
"BACTERIA _ NA2SO4__ NONE 100 ml. POLY BAG [
/ GENERAL NONE 32 oz. PLASTIC N3¢ 7850
METALS 2 ml. HNO3 1000 ml. PLASTIC [ .
NUTRIENTS 2 ml. H2S04 500 ml. PLASTIC | |
OIL & GREASE 5 ml. H2S04 1 ltr. AMBER GLASS L]
ORGANICS NONE 4 1tr. AMBER GLASS L]
RADIOLOGY 10 ml. HNO3 1 gal. PLASTIC | 1]
voc 1:1 HCL 40 ml. SEPTUM VIAL . 1 (b

Z TOTAL No. OF SAMPLES COLLECTED:

ANALYSES REQUESTED:

TDS

PRESERVED SAMPLES PH < 2.0 L SAMPLE STORAGE: _COOLER & ICE TO 4.0 c

ABOVE LISTED SAMPLES: DATE | TIME

RELINQUISHED BY: © @ Loy, REP. OF SOLID WASTE DEPT. Jyz-o7] L290P

ACCEPTED BY: dSEA7, P. OF COMMON CARRIER  )/-12-441,24.5P

RELINQUISHED BY: . T REP. OF COMMON CARRIER |

ACCEPTED BY: N, N REP. OF CONTRACT LAB. [t $1 00,
SN~ T

COMMON CARRIER UTIL£;:§§\GREYHOUND BUS LINES OTHER:

COMMENT'S:




Facility GMS #:  4029C30075

Sample Date/Time: 11/13/85 8:05:00 AM

Test Site ID #: Report Period: 95V
Well Name: TH-26 951117601 Well Purged (Y/N): Y
Classification of Ground Water: G-il Well Type: D Background
Ground Water Elevation (NGVD): [l intermediate
Depth to Water (ft.): 12.86 [0 compliance
@ Other
STORET Sampling Field Analysis Analysis Detection
Code Parameter Method  Filtered Y/N  Method Results/Units Limits/Units
406 pH IN FIELD GRAB N EPA150.1 5.07 pH UNITS Fid pH UNITS
70300 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS GRAB N EPA160.1 390 mg/t * mg/l
10 TEMPERATURE IN FIELD GRAB N EPA170.1 24.3 oC Fid oC
94 CONDUCTIVITY IN FIELD GRAB N FIELD 544 umhos/cm Fid umhos/cm

DEP form 17-522.900(2)

* Detection Limit depends on amount of sample digested/extracted 1



Facility GMS #:  4029C30075

Sample Date/Time: 11/13/85 7:55:00 AM

Test Site ID #: Report Period: 954
Well Name: SURF SITE OUTFALL BASIN A 951117602 Well Purged (Y/N):
Classification of Ground Water: G-li Well Type: D Background
Ground Water Elevation (NGVD): [ intermediate
Depth to Water (ft.): D Compliance
[Z Other
STORET Sampling Field Analysis Analysis Detection
Code Parameter Method Filtered Y/N Method Results/Units Limits/Units
406 pH IN FIELD GRAB N EPA150.1 6.28 pH UNITS Fid pH UNITS
70300 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS GRAB N EPA160.1 208 mg/l * mgl/l
10 TEMPERATURE IN FIELD GRAB N EPA170.1 16.5 oC Fild oC
94 CONDUCTIVITY IN FIELD GRAB N FIELD 420 umhos/cm Fid umhos/cm

DEP form 17-522.900(2)

* Detection Limit depends on amount of sample digested/extracted 2



Facility GMS #:  4029C30075 Sample Date/Time: 11/13/95 7:55:00 AM
Test Site ID #: Report Period: 954
Well Name: SURF SITE BASIN A-DUP 951117603 Well Purged (Y/N): Y
Classification of Ground Water: G-il Well Type: D Background
Ground Water Elevation (NGVD): D Intermediate
Depth to Water (ft.}: E] Compliance
Other
STORET Sampling Field Analysis Analysis Detection
Code Parameter Method  Filtered Y/N  Method Results/Units Limits/Units
406 pH IN FIELD GRAB N EPA150.1 6.28 pH UNITS Fld pH UNITS
70300 TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS GRAB N EPA160.1 256 mg/l * mg/l
10 TEMPERATURE IN FIELD GRAB N EPA170.1 16.5 oC Fld oC
94 CONDUCTIVITY IN FIELD GRAB N FIELD 420 umhos/cm Fid umhos/cm

DEP form 17-522.900(2)

* Detection Limit depends on amount of sample digested/extracted 3



COMMISSION ﬁ

DOTTIE BERGER
PHYLLIS BUSANSKY
JOE CHILLURA
CHRIS HART

r ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES, LEGAL &
£ WATER MANAGEMENT DIVISION
1900 - 9TH AVENUE
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33605
TELEPHONE (813) 272-5960
FAX (813) 272-5157

JIM NORMAN
ED TURANCHIK
SANDRA WILSON

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ROGER P STEWART

AIR MANAGEMENT DIVISION
TELEPHONE (813) 272-5530

WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
TELEPHONE (813) 272-5788

WETLANDS MANAGEMENT DIVISION
TELEPHONE (813) 272-7104

YLt 38 ppgygy N

CERTIFIED MAIL #012 861 011
December 11, 1995

Mr. James G. Clayton

Environmental Supervisor

Hillsborough County Department of Solid Waste
P.O. Box 1110

Tampa, FL 33601

Dear Mr. Clayton:

SUBJECT: SOUTHEAST COUNTY SANITARY LANDFILL, PERMIT #S029-1580504,
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY - WATER QUALITY MONITORING RESULTS
(MAY 1, 1995 THROUGH JULY 31, 1995 AND AUGUST 1, 1995 THROUGH
OCTOBER 31, 1995)

The water quality monitoring results for the period of May 1, 1895 through July 31, 1985
for the Southeast County Sanitary Landfill do not include monitoring results for monitoring
well TH-36, which is the surficial aquifer background well.

The water quality monitoring results for the period of August 1, 1895 though October 31,
- 1995 also do not include results for monitoring well TH-36.

A ‘Under specific condition #24 of permit #S029-158504, groundwater monitoring well TH-
36 is listed as an active well. Within ten (10) days of your receipt of this certified letter,
please explain why monitoring results for monitoring well TH-36 are not being submitted.

If you wish to discuss this matter, please call me at 272-5788. Thank you.

Sincerely, | 77"’” Vw D.E. P

sy Il 5 damacyd
/g)/ - DEC 131995

Carl J. Heintz ;7/(5 Yo es _; DUUITHWEST Diviruu!
Hydrogeologist p o i 2 & TAMPA

cjh/drc %%
xc: --Alison Amram, FDEP Southwest District
Southeast County Landfill permit file (general correspondence)

An Affirmative Action - Equal Opportunity Employer (&
a PP ty Employ ‘ : Printed on recycled paper



STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

CONVERSATION RECORD
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)( . December 5, 1995

Mr. Robert Butera, P.E.

Solid Waste Permitting

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

RE: Southeast County Landfili Pending Permit #S029-256427- Permit Time Limit Waiver
Dear Mr. Butera:

The Hillsborough County Department of Solid Waste (DSW) has had its landfill engineering
consultants, SCS Engineers, reevaluate the predicted drawdown of leachate within Phase IV of
the County's Southeast County Landfill (Landfill). Based on the information provided in the
attached letter from SCS Engineers, the DSW is providing the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (DEP) with a second Waiver of 90 Day Time Limit (Waiver) for the
referenced pending permit for the Landfill. In accordance with Sections 120.60 (2) and 403.0876,
F.S., the DSW waives the right to have the referenced pending permit application approved or
denied by the DEP within the 90 day time period prescribed by law.

The DSW has recently made significant strides in providing continuous pumping of Phase IV with
the rental of a Sykes 4" Univac Insta-Prime pump for Temporary Pump Station No. 5. The Sykes
pump has the capability to run dry and handle air with no harm and has automatic priming and
repriming, thereby facilitating round-the-clock pumping. In addition, the DSW has purchased and
installed two additional totalizers for the leachate and effluent discharge points. However, the
totalizers are being returned to the manufacturer for recalibration and will be reinstalled once
received. On November 21, 1995, the construction of the pump control well was completed in
accordance with the Leachate Management Plan (LMP). A complete report on the installation of
this well will be provided to the DEP once it is received from the drilling company. This control
well will also be utilized as a settling plate for Phase IV as outlined in the LMP and as discussed
with the DEP in previous correspondence. Finally, the settling plate designated in the LMP for
Phase VI will be installed by the end of the week.

Post Office Box 1110 - Tampa, lorida 33601
Au Arfiomanze Action/Eaqual Qppormimuy Emplover




Mr. Robert Butera
December 5, 1995
Page Two

Based on the information provided by SCS Engineers, the DSW is submitting the Waiver with a
March 31, 1996 expiration date to provide sufficient time for the DSW to demonstrate that the
leachate depth within Phase IV of the Landfill conforms to the levels shown in the LMP.
However, should the leachate depth reach the values shown in the LMP prior to that date, the
DSW intends to request that the DEP reevaluate the Landfill's leacha